
MONTGOMERY WATSON

September 14, 2000

U.S. Army Engineer District, Alaska
Attn: Richard Jackson
P.O. Box 898
Anchorage, Alaska 99506-0898

Subject: Reponses to Review Comments, Draft Work Plan - Building Sampling, Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study, Northeast Cape, St. Lawrence Island, Alaska, Task
Order No. 026, Contract No. DACA85-98-D-0007

Dear Rich:

The letter contains our responses to review comments received on the Draft Work Plan
(dated August 4, 2000) for the subject project. Specifically, the government reviewers only
commented on the portions of the Draft Work Plan that pertained to the sampling of building
materials for asbestos, lead, and PCBs.

Listed below are the names of the reviewers, their comments (in italics), and our responses
(in bold). We do not plan to prepare a Final Work Plan until all review comments have been
received covering the entire plan. Therefore, assuming these responses are acceptable to the
Alaska District, this letter will serve as an addendum to the existing Draft Work Plan for the
purpose of performing the work scheduled to begin on September 18, 2000.

Comments from Hank Rominski

3.

Para 1.7.2 the Safety and Health Manager (developer of the plan) should be a CfH or CSP as required
by the 385-1.
Beth Darnell, CIH, is the Safety and Health Manager for the project.
Lead sampling is for the composite environmental. The sampling described, if negative, will not meet

the requirements for worker protection as defined by OSHA in 1926.62. Sampling should be

conducted to meet OSHA requirements as well as EPA.

The sampling activities to be performed in September 2000 are not subject to the
regulations listed in 19 CFR 1926.62 (construction). Construction activities
associated with the dismantling/demolition and removal of the site structures are
subject to the regulations listed in 19 CFR 1926.62. The contractor (employer)
tasked for the removal will need to complete an exposure assessment as
described in paragraph (d) of the 19 CFR 1926.62.
Para 3.2.4.2- Sampling according to NESHAPS protocol will not necessarilv meet the requirements for
worker protection. Sampling to determine if ACM is present according to OSHA must be
accomplished
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The sampling activities to be performed in September are not subject to the
regulations listed in 19 CFR 1926.1101 (construction), but rather 19 CFR
1910.1001 (general industry). Construction activities associated with the
dismantling/demolition and removal of the site structures are subject to the
regulations in 1926.62. By implementing workplace controls during sampling
(e.g. adequately wet and respiratory protection) exposure to ACM can be
minimized.

4. Who will determine if the buildings are safe enough for entry and sampling^ The procedure for this
determination must be included.

Field team members will make a visual inspection of all buildings prior to entry.
If the condition of the building is such that it is deemed too dangerous to enter,
the field team will note this in their field log and not enter the building. All
buildings that are entered will be done so with extreme caution.

5. It would be helpful if there was a directory for the SOPs.

A Table of Contents will be provided for the SOPs in the Final Work Plan.

Comments from Sandra Kimbrell

/. Names and qualifications of personnel, especially experience of the samplers at collecting these types
of samples, must be provided prior to starting work.

Names and qualifications of personnel will be provided in final work plan;
resumes of individuals performing the September 2000 work are attached.

2. Not all structures appear to be scheduled for sampling. Site 31 has three structures, not sure if all are
painted, but only the main electronics center building is up for sampling. We have found at one site
where a single structure tested significantly higher than all the other structures at the site (shop
building at Collinson Pt). The Breezeway should be included in one of the samples.

Composite samples for TCLP Pb and total PCB will be collected at the primary
structure at each site. Each composite sample will serve to be representative of
all the buildings at each site. This is similar methodology previously employed
for the AC&W buildings at NE Cape, where only three buildings were sampled
to be representative of all the buildings. If additional samples were required, a
change in scope would be necessary due to increased labor and analysis costs.

3. TCLP PCB is typically unnecessary.

Composite samples will be submitted for total PCB analysis only. However, a
sufficient amount of each building material will be collected to create a
composite sample for TCLP analysis, if required, in the future.

4. The makeup of the composite samples should also account for the relative amounts of painted and
unpainted surfaces.

The composite samples will be representative of all building materials, both
painted and unpainted.

5. The containers for the building samples are not given, except for the asbestos to be double bagged.

All samples collected will be double bagged.
6. The description of what will be sampled for asbestos seems vague. Will reports be provided from the

field that show the building layouts, areas to be inspected, types ofPACM, homogeneous areas prior
to sampling? This work seems open ended. Based on Table 2-2, only 10 samples are scheduled and
only for site 31. What about the other structures at sites 32-34. Are they already adequately-
characterized?
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In 1990, URS performed a site inspection of the White Alice Communications
System (WACS) under Navy CLEAN contract N62474-89-D-9295, task CTO
#0019. During this inspection, asbestos samples were collected from the WACS
and the site was thought to have been adequately characterized. As detailed in
section 3.2.4.2 of the Draft Work Plan, the inspection of the WACS area is being
conducted to confirm the results found during the 1990URS investigation
(previously identified ACM will not be resampled). Any PACM identified
during the September 2000 investigation that was not previously sampled will be
sampled and analyzed for asbestos. Table 2-2 will be corrected in the Final
Work Plan to reflect that a total of 10 samples may be collected where additional
PACM is identified (inclusive of sites 31, 32, 33 and 34). The technical
memorandum that will be prepared for the September 2000 fieldwork will
include building layouts and areas that were inspected and sampled.

7. Will air monitoring be done during asbestos sampling ?

Air monitoring for asbestos will not be performed during sampling. The only
on-site air monitoring instrumentation available for fibrous materials cannot
distinguish between ACM and non-ACM fibers. Additionally, due to site
logistics results for off-site analysis of air samples collected during sampling
would not be available until after the fieldwork is completed. By implementing
workplace controls during sampling (e.g. adequately wet and respiratory
protection) exposure to ACM can be minimized.

8. Provide current lab certifications for the analyses to be performed bv each lab.

Lab certifications for analysis to be performed are attached.
9. The test method for asbestos was not given.

Asbestos will be analyzed using method EPA 600.
10. Job hazard analysis was not provided for the work to be done.

Please refer to Section 5.0 Northeast Cape Site Health and Safety Plan
Addendum.

Please call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

jary R. Busse, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments
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e MONTGOMERY WATSON 

September 14) 2000 

U.S. Anny Engineer District, Alaska 
Aun; Rid1lil.d Jai.;k.son 
P.O. Box 898 
Anchorage, Alaska 99506-0898 

Subject: Reponses to Review Comments~ Draft Work Plan - Building Sampling. Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study, Northeast Cape, St. Lawrence Island, Alaska, Task 
Order No. 026) Contract No. DACASS-98-0-0007 

Dear Rich: 

The letter contains oui responses to review comments received on the Draft Work Plan 
(dated August 4t 2000) for the subject project. Specifically. the government reviewe.rs only 
commented on the portions of the Draft Vl ork Plan that pertained to the sampHng of building 
matcriafa for 2)5bcstos, lead, and PCBs. 

Listed below are the names of the reviewers, their comments (in italics), and our responses 
(in bold). We do not plan to prepare A Fin::.1 Work Pl~n r.mtil ~II r~view c.omments have be.en 
received covering the entire p1an. Therefore, assuming these response~ are acceptable to the 
Alaska District~ this letter wlll :s~rve ii~ 1:1n a<l<l~ndum to the existing Draft Work Plan for the 
purpose of performing the work scheduled to begin on September 18, 2000. 

Comments from Hank Rominski 

I. Para 1.7.2 the Safety and !lea.lth Mwro~ft'"(devttfoper of 1he plan) should be a Clff or CSP as required 
by tht: 38$·1. 

Beth Darnell, CIH, is the s~fely and Health Manager for the project~ 
2. Lead sampling is for the composite environmental. The sampling described, if negative~ will oot meet 

the requirements for worker protection llS defined by OSHA in 1926.62. Sampling should he 

condur.ttJ.d tn mP.1d O.SH.A rfq11ireme11ts as well as EPA. 

The sampling activities to be performed in September 2000 are not subject to the 
regulatluus li.sled in 19 CFR 1926.62 (construction). Construction activities 
associated with the dismantling/demolition and removal of the site structures are 
subject to the regulations listed in 19CFR1926.62. The contractor (employer) 
tasked for the removal will need to cnmplete an P.xpo~nre. assessment asi 
described in paragraph (d) of the 19 CFR 1926.62. 

3. Pnrn ~ :). 4 .?.- Sampling acccrrdin9 t<> NESHAPS protocol will 11ot nct:IJ.SSa't'ily meet the rc:quircn1~nts fol' 
w<>rker protection. Sampling to determine if ACM i.~ p1·esent according to OSHA must be 
accomplished 
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Mr. Richard Jackson 2 September 14, 2000 

The sampling activities to be performed in September are not snbject to the 
regulations listed in 19CFR1926.1101 (cQnstruction), but rather 19 CFR 
1910.1001 (general industry). l.:onstruction activities associated with the 
dismantlinef de~olition and remo"·al of the site structures are subject to the 
regulations in 1926.62 .. By implementing workplace controls during sampling 
(e.g. adequately wet and respiratory protection) exposure to ACM can be 
minimized. 

4. Who will determine if the buildings llre safe erwughfor entry and sam.pltn,g? The procedure for this 
determination must be i1icluded. 
.t'ield team members will make a visual inspection of all buildines prior to entry. 
If the condition of the buildina is such that it is deemed too dangerous to enter" 
the field team will note this in their field log and fil!t enter the building .. All 
buildings that arc entered will be done so with extreme caution. 

5. It would be helpful if there was a diret:toryfor the SOPs. 
A Tai.JI~ uf Cuntenb will be provided for the SOP~ in the Final ~Vork Plan. 

Comments from Sandra Kimbrell 

1. Names and qualifications of personnel, especially experience of the samplers at collecting these types 
of $ampl~.r. must be pro"idsd prior to dttrling 1vork.. 

Names and qualifications of perso;nnel will be p-rovided in final work plan; 
resumes·of imlividuals p~rforming the September 2000 work are attached. 

2. Not all structures appear to be scheduled for sampling. Site 31 has three structures, Mt sure if all are 
painted, but only the mam electronics center building is up for sampling. We liavefound at one sit~ 
where a .ringle structure tested significantly higher than all the other structures ar the stte (shop 
building at Collinson. Pt). The 'JJreezeway should be included in one of the samples. 
Composite samples for TCLP Pb and total PCB will be collected at the primary 
structure at each site. Each composite sample will serve to be representative of 
all the hnildings at. f\.Ac.h site. This is similar methodology previously employed 
for the AC& W buildings at NE Cape, where only three buildings were sampled 
ro b~ cepre~enbllive uf all the buildings. If additional samples were required, a 
change in scope would be necessary due to increased labor and analysis costs. 

3. TCLP PCB is typically unnecessary. 
Composite samples will be submitted for total PCB analysis only. However, a 
sufficient amount of each building material will be collected to create a 
composite sample for TCLP analysis~ if required, in the future. 

4. The makeup of the composite samples should o.lso account for the relative amounts of painted and 
unpainted surfaces. 

The composite samples wm be representative or !I! building materials, both 
paiuL"d and unpainted. 

5. The contaiMr.s for the building samples are not given, except for the asbest()S to be double bagged 
AH samples collected will be double ba22ed. 

6. The description of what will be sampled for asbestos seems vague. Will reports be provided from the 
fl~ld rha1 show r'ie building layouts, are.as to be znspected, types of JJA~'M, homogeneous areas prior 
to sampling? This work seems open ended. Based on Table 2-2, only 10 samples are scheduled and 
only for sire .51. What abOt4t the other ~tructures at sues 31-34. Are they already adequately 
cha.racteri~ed? · 
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In 1990, URS performed a site inspection of the White Allee Com~unicatlons 
System (WACS) under Navy CLEAN contract N62474-89-D-929S, task CTO 
#0019. During this inspection, a~bestos samples were collected from the WACS 
ftlld the site was thought to have heen adequately charadP.rb:f':d. A.s ddailM in 
section 3.2.4.2 of the Draft Work Plan, the inspection of the WA CS area is being 
conducted to confirm the results found during the 1990URS investigation 
(previously identified A CM will !!fil be resampled). Any PA CM identified 
during the September 2000 inYestigation that was not previously sampled will be 
sampled and analyzed for ashe.ti;toS. Table 2 .. 2 will he eorrected in the Final 
Work Plan to reflect that a total of 10 samples may be collected where additional 
PACM is identified (inclusive of sites 31, 32, 33 and 34). Tile technical 
memorandum that will be prepared for the September 2000 fieldwork will 
include building layouts and areas that were inspected and sampled. 

7'. Will atr mont10rtng be done during asbestos sampling? 
Air monitoring for asbestos will not be performed during sampling. The only 
on-site air monitoring instrumentation available (or fibrous materials cannot 
distinguish between ACM and non-ACM fibers.. Additionally, due to site 
logistics results ror off .. site analysis of air samples collected during sampling 
would not be available until after the fieldwork fs completed. By implementing 
workplace controls during sampling (e.g. adequately wet and respiratory 
protection) exposure to ACM can be minimized. 

8. Provide current lab certifications for the analyses to be peiformed by each lab. 
Lab certification.; for analysis to be pe1·fon11ed are attacli~d. 

9. Th11 t.rn '1Mtlwdfor asbtmo$ wa., not ((iwm. 

Asbestos wm be analyzed using method EPA 600. 
10. J(Jb hazard clnaly#J was not provtdedfor the work to be done. 

J:'Jease refer to Section 5.0 Northeast Cape Site Health and Safety Plan 
Addendum. 

PJease call if you have any questions or comments. 

ary R. Busse .. P.E. 
Project Manager 

Attachments 
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BONNIE G. McLEAN 
• MONTGOMSRV WATSON 

Senior Environmental Sclcnttst 

EDUCATION: 

B.A., Geography, Envir'onmental Studies1 CaJ.ifomia State University, Fre.sno (1975) 
M.S. 1 Environmental Science, University of Alaska Anchorage (1991) 

SUMMARY: 

Ms. McLean is a senior environmental scientist specializing in hazardous wa.ste site investigation 
and remedial assessments at Montgomery Watson's Anchorage office. Ms. McLean also serves 
as the region's health and safety officer. Her experie.nce. with industrial and hazardous waste 
projects includes preparation of health and safety plans, asbestos and lead-based paint inspection, 
design and sampling plans for hazardous waste site. investigations, ADEC underground stornge 
tank projects, and hazardous waste remediation projects. Ms. McLean has served as the federal 
costing ofticer and mob11ization supervisor and field and site safety supervisor for related field 
work at EPA CERCLA sites in Utah and California and numerous USAED and FAA sites 
throughout Alaska. Ms. McLean also coordinates field logistics and supervises 
DSHA.IEPAJ.ADEC tr~in.in.g r~qn1r~mr.nt~ And field operations for Montgomery Watson's 
Anchorage office. 

MONTGOMERY WATSON EXPERIENCE: 

Industrial and Hazardous Waste 

• Supervising field team leader for over 30 FAA sites throughout Alaska involving fuel, PCB, 
and dioxin contamination. Developed sampling protocol so exacting it reduced remediation 
c.ost& for dioxins by $500,000. 

• Developed work plan and su~rvisc:d fie.Id t.ewn (lncludiug local Native hires) iu removin~ 
buried potentially PCB-filled transformers located within 50 feet of village water source. 
Was commended by AU.t:C for this et'fort. 

• Field team leader during a surprise EPA raid on rhe North Slope that resulted in high 
comp1iance requirement n1arh. 

• Continuins as field team leader on two St. Lawrence Island USAED Former Used Defense 
Sites (ruDS) for the last 6 years. Obtained funds to train and subcontract local village 
residents in the cleanup of these abandoned sites. 

• Project manager and field team leader throughout a 3-year study and confirmation sampling 
activities during remediation construction activities at BPXA Cordova Roundhouse Site. 
Two projects wer.e awarded ADEC 1s first "Beyond Compliance1' award. 

• Mentored IRA Council in developing remediation plan for DOD. 
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BONNIE C. McLEAN Page2 

• Supervised. soil gas screening survey, hyd·roptmch ~a':"'plingt soilbore s~reening ~nd 
sampling, and monitoring well placement and construction on a remote. oil ~r~duc~on 
location. Activities included mainLainlng shipping samples to laboratoncs within t1ght 
holding time limitations via non .. traditional methods .. 

• Liaison between Montgomery Watson environmental (MW.A) and const111ction (MWCI). · 

• Served as field team supervisor in the Prudhoe Bay/E.cisstr:m Operation Area sampling 
program to meet regulatory requirements for characterization closeout of reserve pits and pit 
b~nrns. This was accomplished under extreme cold weather condition$ for '1 months. 

• Field team supervisor for activities on a remote island which included electromagnetic 
survey. site characteristics, surface soil samples, maintenance of records and samples, 
evaluation of sample data, and proposed Phase Il borehole sampling plan remediation design. 

• Partner on field activities at oil production facility which included aquifer purnp test1 

borehole soil sampling, extraction well construction, air sparging, and air sampling of 
bioventing extraction system. 

• Responsible for various fieldwork during 2 m.onths of a site characterization study at an EPA 
Superfund site in Salt Lake City, Utah. Supervised and perfonned swface, soil-gas, and 
water qn~11ty sampling according to .EPA procedures. Maintained all sampling and 
monitoring equipment and supervised the identification, and chain .. of-custody log for, 150 
hazm-dous waste drams collected. Activities included designing and S\tpervising constmction 
of an EPA-approved vehicle and drill rig decontamination pad. 

• Served as field and site safety supervisor for remedial investigation sampling of a produced 
water spill at an oil facility in Kenai. Prepared the work plan and supervised surface 
sampling. Additional work at the same site included supervision of sub-surface fuel spill 
sampling. 

• Continues as project manager/field team leader on Gambell, St. Lawrence Island FUDS 
r~medial investigation and cleanup. This S year ongoing project village logistical and 
community relations successes benefiting USAED. This continuum of expertise and 
commitment resulted in this project being offered by USAED as on of their most successful 
projects in 1997. 

• Assisted the lead project engineer in placement of several pumps and transducer probes to 
conduct aquifer pump tests at Trading Bay oil production facilities. 

• Field and site safety supervisor for sampling activities on two North Slope projects. 
Conducted soil and gravel sampling needed to establish baseline information for a baseline 
characterization study and conducted sampling for a bioassay study. An ADEC field audit 
was completed during this study and all sampling, QA/QC,, and chain-of-custody procedures 
were conducted in accordance with ADEC guidelines. 

• Completed asbestos site surveys and sampling invo1ving various structures, pipes, and type 
vessels for several publio and private agencies. Evaluated ACM contamination. quantified 
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ACM, and proposed initial control and final abatement solutions. Performed inventory for 
demolition and abatement, cost proposals and di$po~A1 deAign. 

• Compl~L~tl lead-based paint, PCD·contaminnted paint, and asbestos inspection inventocies, 
demolition and removal plans, and health and safety plans for remote sites throughout 
Alaska. 

• Completed site investigations and cold weather sampling at a long-time drum collection point 
at Beluga Rivor focHity nnd proposed disposal criteria for hazardous and toxic waste.s. 

• Supervised the drilling of ADEC-required boring8, uf :mil and water ~ampling, and the 
construction of permanent groundwater monitoring wells. Commended by ·A.DEC for 
excellence in field sampling and construction procedures. 

• Designed and supervised Phase Il sampling of a cold weather surface~ sub ... sutface, 
groundwater, and hazardous waste drum industrial site._ Evaluated the contAmination and 
proposed the remediation design and disposal of the hazardous waste. 

Water Quality and Hydrology 

• ResPonsible for field activit.ies and data compilation for the Mun1cipality of Anchorage Solid 
Waste Services Landfill Water Quality Monitoring Program. During the past 10 years, Ms. 
McLean has had the primary ongoing responsibility of mon1toring, ~ampling, and 
documentation of fieldwork. Sampling sites for this project include wells, leachate 
subdrains, pump stations, and surf ace sites as directed by EPA RCRA. Snmpling techniques 
include conventional bailing, dedicated position displacement, and air bladder pumps. She 
has contributed t.echnical data toward the placement, construction, permit requirements, and 
frost .. heave calculations for new monitoring wells. 

• Completed a hydmlogic surface water investigation in the Mat-Su Borough and Anchorage 
Hillside/Huffman Road area. 

• Field team Jeader for the water quality study involving Northstar and Liberty Island pipeline 
EPA construction permitting. 

• Field team leader for NPDES compliance monitoring for muJttpie years at Endicott Island. 

Traininfl Development 

• Developed, prepared, and presented training programs covering all aspects of hazardous 
waste fieldwork for DPXA, Alaska Village Initiatives, .Afoska Railroad and Montgomery 
Watson. 

• Prepared mentoring program for hazardous waste field support with local Native cooperation 
at remote site, which allowed the corporation to obtain 8(a) status and USAED cleanup 
contract. 

• Developed internal training program. 
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Asbestos 

• Responsible for collection and data compilation of ACM samples for USAED at numerous 
remote sites. 

• Completed investigations, sampling, and remediation plan for USAF. 

• Conducted remedial training for BPX (Alaska) Hazwaste Technicians on the North Slope 

Lead-Based/PCB Paint 

• Field team supervisor for activities conducted on a remote island which included sampling, 
data compilation and remedtal demolition design for USAfID. 

• Designed and conducted surveys on abandoned and in-use military sites. 

• Performed cost prepara~ion of demolishing and abatement 

U.S .. ARMY RESERVES: 

• Served a:; Pint Sergeant of a combat engineering battaJion, supervising a 152-mexnber unit. 
Served as primary instructor of the military occupationaJ skills course for a nuclear biological 
and chemical (NBC) non-commissioned officer qualification. Supervised other instructors 
and revised material for an 11-state area in all NBC courses. 

SPECIAL TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION: 

• ADEC UST Qualified Person, 18 ACC 78.995(87) 
• EP Al AHERA - Asbestos Inspection Certification 
• EP Al AHERA - Asbestos Abatement Design Certification 
• Asbestos Abatement Certification, State of Alaska, Expires 2000 
• EPA le.ad Abatement for Snpervi~nr/Contractor Certification 
• EPA Lead Base Paint Abatement Project Design Certification 
• JJPA Lead Dase Paint Inspcetor Ccrtifioo.tion (EPNOSHA) 
• Toxic and Hazardous Site Workers Training Course (OSHA, 8 hr. Annual Review) 
• Toxic and Hazardous Waste Operation, (OSHA 40 hounJ) 
• 40 CFR 172, Subpart H (200) (DOT) 
• 40 CFR 262, Standards Applicable to Generators of Hazardous Waste 
• 40 CFR 268. Land DisposaJ Restrictions (LDR) 
• 29 CFR 1910.120, OSHA, First Responder 
• Toxio and Hazardous Waste Supervisor (OSHA 8 hours) 
• Soil and Oroundwat~r Remediation, Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 
• Nuclear, Chemical!' and Biological Technical Operations (128 hours), U.S. Army 
• Heavy Equipment Operator, (120 hours), U.S. Army 
• Leaking Unclergrouml Sturage Tanks and Underground Tankst (16 hours) UAP 
• American Red Cross First Aid and Adult CPR, currently certified 
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DOUGLAS S. QUIST 
ChemiStm 

EDUCATION: 

B.S., Chemistry, University of Alaska Anchorage 

SUMMARY: 

• MONTGOMERY WATSON 

Mr. Quist is a professional chemist with seven years experience in the operation of mobile field 
laboratoriest sample field screening, risk assessment, regulatory compliance, and various types of 
research and permitting associated with contaminated sites. 

Mr. QUist has ex.tensive remote-site field logistics expelience, including field screening for 
PCBs, herbicides, pesticides, and petroleum hydrocarbons. He has been the chief field chemist 
for remedial investigations involving vari.ous suspect and known contaminants including 
miscellaneous petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, VOCs, SVOCs, BN ... ~s, PAHs, and me.tals. Mr. 
Quist has petformed sampling and analysis of air, surface water, groundwater; soil and 
sediments. 

Mr. Quist has proved successful in detailed research for a variety of applications. He has 
eAtensive experience with Potential Responsible Pcuty (PRP) searches involving historical land 
use, right-of sway, and easement issues. He has also merged his technical expertise: and rc5earch 
skills to develop site .. specific aJtemative risk-based cleanup levels for both diesel fuel and 
gasoline on behalf of the .Afasks nist.rict Army Corp~ of Engineers. These risk-based cleanup 
levels were based on infonnation from the U.S. Environmental Protection. Agency (E.PA) and 
State of Alaska Depart.menl of Euviru1w1eutal Conservation (ADEC) that had not been 
previously been integrated. 

Mr. Quist not only h~ the practical technical skills to support field investigations, but is also an 
excellent communicator. He is adept with the many roles that public relations require and has 
the unique ability to reach a wide audience, ranging from the technical to the layman. Much of 
Mr. Quist's public relations experience has been with audiences for whom English is a second or 
third language. He has f acili~atcd nnd led public meetings md informative seminars for a variety 
of clients including the Alaska District Corps of Engineers~ United State Air Force, Solid Waste 
Association of North America (SW.ANA), and the Umted States Agency for Intemational 
Development (USAID). 

Mr. Quist, a lifelong Alaskan, is also on the forefront of new media technology and has 
developed guidelines for electronic deliverables for the Alaska District Army Corps of 
Engineers. These guidelines were adopted as the de facto standard for the Alaska District and 
have been informally adopted by other districts as well. 
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MONTGOMERY WATSON EXPERIENCE: 

• West Bank Water Resources Phase II (West Bank, Israel); Field Chemist. :Mr. Quist 
served as a Field Chemist fol' the United States Agency for International Development 
(USAID). He developed and implemented a sampling program for a ha~eline water 
resource/quality survey of the West Bank; the first of it's kind in the region. His role 
required a high level of coordination between both the Palestinian National AuUiurity, United. 
State~ Aer.:ncy for International Development and numerous subcontractor~ throughout the 
region and in the United States. 

• Gambell and NE Cape FUDS (St. La~Tence Island~ AK); Field Chemist. Field chemist 
for the United States Army Corps of Engineers remedial investigation at Gambell and NE 
Cape on St. Lawrence Island, Alaska. Sampled and perfonned field screening of various 
soils using photoionization. infrared spectroscopy and ENSYS test kits for Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons, and .H.AZCAT field characterization for variuus waste strearn.s. 

His review and subsequent classification of sensitive Dioxin data in the project earned a 
letter of recogn.ition from th~ Corp,:; of Engineers. 

• Cordova Roundhouse Remediation, Brttlsh Petrul~um Exploration, Alaska; Field 
Chemist.. Mr. Qni~t f\erved as field chemist in the 50-day remediation phase of the project 
and was responsible for soil and water sampling and review of laboratory data. 

His coordination of mobile-field a11d fL"!ed-base laboratories utilized in rhe project earned a 
letter of recognition from British Petroleilm. . 

• FAA Air Navigation J•·acility, Summit. Performed field tests for fuels anu h~rbicide~ to 
delineate area of contamination and guide excavation. Screened field samples collected and 
prepared laboratory samples.. 

• Cape Chiniak FUDS RI; Project Chemist and Field Laboratory Manager. Project 
chemist and field laboratory manager for the United States Army Corps of Engineers 
remedial investigation at Cape Chiniak, Kodiak, Alaska. Samp1ed and perfonned field 
~-reening of various soils using photoionization, infrared spectroscopy and ENSYS test kits 
for l'etroleum Hydrocarbons, Polychlorinated biphenyls and Ga:suline Range 0Iganics. 

• Little Navy Annex FUDS RI; Project Chemist and Field Laboratory Manager. Project 
chemist and field laboratory m::tnager for the United Statei Army Corps of F:nfirieers 
remedial investigation at Little Navy, Kodiak, Alaska. Sampled and performed field 
screening ot' various soils using photoionization, infrared specLrusc;upy a.nd ENSYS tQSt kits 
for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Polychlorinated biphenyls and Gasoline Range Organics. 

• Bruhn Point Landrtll FUDS RI; Project Chemist and Field I .. ahnratory Manager. 
Project chemist and field laboratory manager for remedial investigation at Bruhn Point 
Landfilt on Kodiak. Sampled and perfonned field screening of various soils using 
photoionization. 
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• Long Island FUDS RI; Field Chemist. Field chemist for the United States Anny Corps of 
Engineers remedial investigation at Long Island in Alaska (Kodiak). Sampled and performed 
fielrl screening of various soils using photoionization, infrared spectroscopy and ENSYS test 
kits for Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Polychlorinated biphenyls. 

Quist helped coordinate the investigative derived waste (IDW) removal for the Kodiak Island 
Rls. He categorized all IDW containers according to applic.ablP.~ relevant and appropriate 
requirements (ARARs) for federal, state, and local regulations. Both RCRA and non-RCRA 
waste products were involved in this removal effon. 

• Sample Identification, Data Management, and Data Validation Development. Quist 
designed a system for sample identification in the field; which affords better data 
inanagemen.t in the office. He also helped design a comprehensive, consistent. and more 
manageable set of data qualifiers for use in data validation. 

• US. Coast Guard, Kodiak Island, Alaska; Project Chemist. Quist perfonned on-site 
enzyme linked immuno-sorbent assay (ELISA) screening of suspected petroleum 
contaminated soils for an underground storage tank removal and closure project at the USCG 
facility in Kodiak. All sites were successfully closed. 

• The Presidio of San Francisco~ Performed data validation for numerou~ tank removals at 
the historic Presidio of San Francisco. Montgomery Watson has been responsible for full­
service restoration and program management, inc1udin~ more than 300 underground storage 
tanks. 

GENE,RAL TECHNICAL EXPERTISE: 

• Chemist, Field Screening. Traine.d chemist in the use. of Enzyme Linked lmmuno .. Sorbent 
Assay (ELISA) screening methodology for a variety of constituents including Petroleum 
products, BTtiX, PClis, Herbicides and Pesticides. 

• Sample Identification, Dat.a Maoagement9 and Data Validation Development. Mr. Quist 
designed a system for sample identification in the field, which affords better data 
management in the office. He also helped design a comprehensive, consistent~ and more 
manageable set of data qualifiers for use in data validation. 

• Risk Based Concentration Calculations. Developed altemative risk-based cleam1p levels 
for Diesel fuel ond Ga.soline (for both carcinogenic and non carcinogenic exposure) using the 
EPA's Region ill RBC equations and EPA' s Guidance for Data Usability in Superfund Risk 
Assessment. These alternative cleanup levels were accepted by both tbe Alaska District 
Army Corps of Engineers and the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation as 
legitimate cleanup levels. 
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• Records Sear£h/PRP Identiftcatioo. Responsible for records search and PRP identification 
for remediation related projects throughout Alaska Resourceful and experienced in the use 
of Archives (stnte rutd federal), agency records (state. and fei.deral). utility and industry files: 
native corporation files, and photograph interpretation (aerial and historic). 

• Permit. Prncurement. Acquired all necessary letters of non-objection/approval from the 
appropriate federal, state and local agencies as required to gain a right of entry pennit at a 
. fonner PAA site. The :silt iu question is owned by the Alaska Department of Transportation 
and Public Facilities and the project managed by the U.S. Corps of Engineers, Alaska 
Region. 

Sl'liCIALIZED TRAINING: 

40-hour HAZWOPER Supervisor 
40-huur Hal.ardous Waste Opcration:s and Emergency ReGponse trainins 
National Safety Council Certification of First Aid 
Red Cross Adult Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Certification 
Hazardous Material. Subst.Anc.es and Wastes Compliance 
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. DEPARTM•NT .OF TH! ARWIY 

' 

•C-R,,. OP EllGllCllllt8 
M.,.IW •ENTER Qf' RP~MIA 
1 UG!a WllllT •llM,89 ROAD 

efl!ANA, NlllftUKA H144-1869 

August l ·l, 2000 

Hazardous, Toxic and:Radioaotive Waste 
Center of Sxp~rtise 1 

Severn Trent L~~Q~•t~riee • Alaaka 
5761 Silverado Way, Suite N 
Anchorage. ,i\K 9.9518-·1657 

Gentl8men! 

Thie eorrocpond~ce add~•sses the r~~P.nt evaluation of Severn 
Trent Laboratories .; Alaska of Anohorage, Alaska by the U.S. Army 
Corps of Bngineara (USAC!) for chemica.l analytais in suppo~t of 
the VSAC~ Hazardous,. Toxic and Radioactive Waste Program. 

~our laborato:z:y ~~ now validated fo~ the pa~Q.matars listed 
below: ~ 

ME'l'HOO 
S021B 
8021'.B 
808lA 
QOSlA 
8082 
SOS2 
8270C/SIM 
8270C/SIM 
8270C 
S270C 
AIC101/102/103 
AIClOl/102/103 
8260B 
8260'.B 

PARAMETERS 
Aromatio Volatile Organics 
Aromatic Volatile Organi~a 
?i"gauochlorine Pe.Bt.i~ides 
~rganochlo~in• Pesticides 
polychlorinate~ Siphanyl~ 
~olychlorinated Biphenyls 
~olynuclea~ ~omatic HyQ~ocarbon 
Polynuclear .Aromatic Hy~ocarbcn 
Samivolatile organics 
$emivolatile Organics 
"J.1PH .... Gl(O/ORO/RROta) 
fPH - GRO/~RO/M0'3> 
Volatile Organics 
Volatile O:rganioe 

MATRIX(1 

wateriiil 
Solids 
Waterm 
Solids 
Wat~-r(~) 

Solids<2 

Water<.2J 
Solid.e 
'Ofatert1

> 

Solide<2 

Watei­
Sol ids 
Water' 2 > 

Solids 

Remarks: 1) 1 Sol~d~' includ&s soils, sedimontsJ and solid wa1ce. 

2) ~ ~abonl.tci-y h11 s~ccessf~lly tU).alyzed a perfo:rmante 
evalJJ,atiOD BiHnph ;fc;u~ t.bi&:t me~b.QQ./mo.t;:dx. 

l 

3) Al>P~pval for this pa~am•te~ i• baaed on review of SOPs 
C)nlyl, 
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Bnclo•ed for you~iinf~"t:ma.tion i• a copy of the Laboratory 
Inspection and Evalua~ion Report. Your laboratory has responded 
to the detic1enciea •¥ noted in the report. No further respon~e• 
are necessary. '. 

I 

I 

Baead on the succ,sstul analysis of the performance 
evaluation samples an~ the results of the labor~tcry inspeotion, 
your lahoratoi;y will ~· validated for sample analysis by the 
methods listed above.1 The period ot v~lldation is 24 months and 
expi~ee on August 11,i 2002. 

I 

The:s USACB resetrve;. the right to conduct additional laboratory 
inspections or to su~end validation status tor any oL· all of the 
l1etea paramet•~• if /daemad nA~~ssary. tt •hould be noted that 
your labo=atory may qot subeontract .USACE analytical work to any 
other laboratory loc~tion w~thcut ~he approval of thie offica. 
Thia labor~tory validation does not g'IJarantee the delivery o: any 
analytical samples from a USAC~ ~ontraotina nf.f icer 
Representae1ve. · 

I 

Any questions orlcomrnents ean be directed to John Nebelsick 
at {402) 697M2572. General questions regarding laboratory 
v~lidation may be d!ra~ted to the ~aboratory validation 
Coordinator at (402) 697•2574. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, · 

~Hr~.i~~ .. ~~ 
fJ Marcia c. Davie•, Ph.n. 

Director, OSACE Hazardous, 
Toxic and R•d~oa~tive WastQ 
Center of mxpertiae 
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Pebruaiy 2, 2000 

Hezario\1~1 To.d.o ~d '.Radioactive Waete 
Center of Bxpertir:.s' 

QuAnterra Environmental Services 
SSO Riva~~ide ~ar~ay 
west saeramento, C~lifornia 9~605 

Gentlemen: 

'!'his correePondence addreaee1 the recent evaluation of 
Qu~nterra Bnv1ron~tal Set'Vieas of West Sacramento, Califo~nia 
by the ufs. Army Cprps of lngineers (USACB) for chemical analysis 
in support of the µSA~ ~a•al'dous, Tnxic and Radioactive Waste 
Program. i · ... ' 

: · t • • • • '"' I .• :. I I • , ~ & 

r 0 
1M. H 

1
•1 

1 
., ii .. 

. Yoln' laborato~ is. ~~~~:vai:-i#~ .• c.(for the paraineters listed 
t>elow: I , . . i"' • . . ·. 

METHOD 
300 serie9 
80211 
80218 
90l08/9012A 
9013 
8290 
8290 
8330 
8330 
8151A 
8151A 
8081A 

I I t • 

i . . . 
~ARAMB'l'U.S. 
$1onatl> 
~omatic volatile organi~• 
~omat1c Volatile o~ganics 
qyanide 
Cf;yanide 
Qioxins/Furans <'> 
Dioxins/Furans <sl 
1'x.Plosive• 
Sxplosives 
Herbic:?ides 
••rbioidea 
Qrganochlorine Pesticides 
~:t'ganodhlorina Pesticides 
~ol~hlor~nated B1phenyls 

80SlA 
808::.! 
l.UlA.2 
8310 
8~10 
92?0C 
93700 
SW-846 
SW-846 

tlYdhlorinated Biphenyls 
lynuolea~ .Aroma.tic HyQxoea.rbons 

. . 1ynu¥1-a~" "1:om&t1i.c Bydro.earhons 
••alivolati!~ organias 
$emivol4tile OrganiQe 
'fAL Met~l• <a,> 
'tAL Met•l 11 <3> 

MATRixt1> 
Watart:aJ 
wat•~m 
Solids 
W.:l.ter«2

> 

Solids 
Wate: 
Solide 
Wa.te~<i> 
$olids•2> 

. Water(:a) 
Solids 
Wate;c'2 ' 

Sc lids 
water'~> 
Solids'•, 
water<:il 
Solids 
Wate:rm 
Solids<a) 
We.t:e:r.Cu 
s'olid•m 
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.9060 
9060 
Mod SOlG 
Mod 8015 
Mod 1015 
Mod 80l5 
8260:8 
82&08 

- 2 -

Total organic carbon 
Tdtal organie car1'on <~) 
Tqt.al Pett'ol~um Hydrocarbons-DROm 
TQtal Petroleum Hydrooa:r®ns-J.:ll~or•) 
T6tal Pet:rol.eum Hydi:-eoarboris ... GRO '5 

> 
TQt a.l Petroleum Rydroca:rbona -GRO tsi 

volatile Ol:'ganiG• 
V~latile orqan..101 

Waterf2> 

Solids 
Wate:r 
Solidt1 
Water 
S0114s 
Water fa) 
Solid$ 

Remarks: 1) •sdlids' incluclee eo~ls, sediments, ~nd solid waate. 

2) 

3) 

•> 

S) 

I • 

'?he la:boJ:a~iy has BUCCeBSf'l:.lly ftnalyied e pe~~Q;r;l'tla.:p.CO 
•v~luat.iQ.t:l aample for thi~ mathod./mat:r:~. 

~ Metal• i Al:wrdnum, antimony, arsenic, :bad um; 
beeyllhtm .. ~..adrfliUffl, calciUltt, ehromtum, gok>alt, copper, 
i~:n, lead, magnesilllll, mugmese, mercury, . nick.el, . 
po~as~ium, selaium, 1ilve:r f socU.um, thall:a-um, venad1um, 
an4 tine. 
~o.r:i~·= Cblo~i.d«, fl\toarL4o, s-.ilfat:.e .. nitt"rtt!.A, nit.rite .. an; ortbo-ph.ospha:t•. 

~~oval for this par•mete~ i~ based on ~eview of S01s 
OftlY· 

Based on reviev of the Laborato:i:y Quality Management Plan, 
acdeptable- St.andar9. Operating Procedures, and the succeasfUl 
analy•i• of .the performance evaluation aamples, Your labo~aeory 
will ba validated ~or ••mPl• analysis ~Y the methods listed 
abcva. 'l'h& p•riodiof validation i• 24 months and expires on 
Jan~~~ l~, ~002. 1 

1 

The Chemistiy ~~anch of the Ha~a~doue, Toxic, and Radioactive 
Was~c ¢enter of ~~~tioe ma~ S(.L~dule and conduct an oc-site 
audit at any time f!U¥'ing t~ 24-month validation period to 
ev~l~~te lab pe~foic'manae if deemed ne¢•8~Qry. The USl~I reserves 
the righ_t to suspepd Yalidotion 8tatus for any o:r: all of the 
lit:5Lt1c!\ P~iAmete~• "-f deemed ne"e11sary. :tt. should :be noted t.h;,\1": 
your laborato~y raar no~ •uboontragt USAC!I analytical work to any 
other lial:io~atory lpoation ~ithout the a~prov4l ot this of!iee. 
Thia laborato~ 'Validation does not guarantee th~ delivery of any 
analytical ·sa.mplu~: 'roin a USACE Contr.e.ct.t.ng Offic;u~• 
Representative. · 
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Any questions dr comments ean be di~ected to John Nebelaick 
at (402) 697-2572.; General quescions ~~ec..r.-dins l~~aeory 
validation may be 4irected to the Laboratory Validation 
Coordinator at (402) 697•2574. 

! 
Sinoerely, 

~~. 
Director, USACB Hazardcu~, 
Toxic an~ Radioagt~ve Waste 
Center of Expertise 

907Z488884;tl7/18 
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::11:oc0:,~:125=191° Certificate of Accreditation ~ ~a~ * 
--------------------------------\ ~t I 

·~"l'ES Of • 

SOLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
ANCHORAGE. AK 

g ~crignized 11nder tlle National Voluntaty laooraww Accreditation Program lor 5atisfact()(f colf1p1Lmce wit.~ 
cdteria esrablis/1ed in T;t'e 1 S, Pa1l. 28 5 Code of federal Regulations. T/J~e ct ileria enmmpass rlie requiremenlS 
of ISOllEC Guide 25 and the relevant requiremen£s ol J50 9002 (!\NSllASQC Q92-1987) as suppli~ of 
calibration or lest results.. J\ccredi!ation is awatded for specific services,. listed on rhe Scope of Accreditatio11 for: 

NVl.A~OIC 11 t -961 

BULK ASBESTOS FIBER A:r\AL YSIS 

l\farch 3 1, 200 I 
,..,. the Natiaul lnrdr.Uleof Standards .and rechnafOI)' 

NYLAP LatJ Code: 102006-0 

cc 
c 

- ._.; 
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__ s_c_o_p_e __ of_A_c_c_r_e_d_it_a_t_i ___ o_n ___ \~ ~j 
"1ic4TI$ of ~ 

BULK • .i\SBESTOS FIBER Al.~AL YSIS 
Page: lot I 

NVLAP LAB CODE l 0200()..0 

NV.LAP Code 

18/AOl 

NVLAP·01 s ( 11-95) 

SOLAK :ENVJRONMENTAL SERVICES, lrlC. 
1131 B. 76thAvcnuc~ Suite 102 

Ancbcrage,.AK: 99518 
M~. Oraclta o·. Tomjos 

Phone: 907-349· 7705 Fax: 907.349. 7944 
E-l'IIail: sesenvir@alaslca.net 

tJR.L: http:/lwww.~kuka.net/~$envir 

D•1ignatinn 

EP A-600/M4-82-020: Interim Method for th1 Deictmination of Asbestos in B~lk 
Insulation Samples 

For the Nation;/ lnstlf!Jfe of St&ndvd.s and Tedtnolosv 
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